1140 TMOG 77

PPENDIX B RM PTO-1595	Ł			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF CO	ммерсе
1.02	2108	100810171		Patent and Tradem	
· · · · ·	-21-98	PATENTS ONI			
		rademarks. Please record the attache	d original documents o	r copy thereof.	
Name of conver Tsann ( NM	ying party(ies): N) Lin		2. Name	and address of receiving party(ies)	TO
Daniele (NMN) Mauri			Nan	ne: INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION	306
			Inte	rnal Address: Armonk, New York	
			Stre	et Address: SAME AS ABOVE	<b>1</b> 60
(Docket No:	SA9-98-026)			tional name(s) & address(es) attached? _ yes _ X_ no	jc
litional name(s)	) of conveying party(ies) attach	ed? yes <u>_X_</u> no			
Nature of Co	nveyance				<u> </u>
<u>X</u> Assig		e of Name			
	r				
Execution D	ate: August 18, 1998				
Application	number(s) or patent number(s):	n en Pilonen en		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	being filed together with a new oplication No.(s)	appreadon, the execution date of th	B. Paten	t No.(s)	
A. Patent Ap		Additional numbers attached?	B. Pateni _Yes <u>X</u> No 6. Tota	t No.(s) U9//38 I number of applications and patent lved: _1_	
A. Patent Ap Name and ad concerning d Name:	oplication No.(s) Idress of party to whom corresp ocuments should be mailed: Terrance A. Meador	Additional numbers attached?	B. Pateni _Yes <u>X</u> No 6. Tota invo	t No.(s) U9//38 I number of applications and patent lved: _1_	
A. Patent Ap Name and ad concerning d	oplication No.(s) Idress of party to whom corresp ocuments should be mailed: Terrance A. Meador GRAY CARY WARE & FI 401 "B" Street, Suite 1700	Additional numbers attached?	B. Pateni <u>Yes X</u> No 6. Tota invo 7. Tota	t No.(s) <b>U 9</b> / <b>3</b> U number of applications and patent lved: <u>1</u> 1 Fee (37 CFR 3.41): <u>40.00</u> Enclosed	
A. Patent Ap Name and ad concerning d Name:	oplication No.(s) Idress of party to whom corresp ocuments should be mailed: Terrance A. Meador GRAY CARY WARE & FI	Additional numbers attached?	B. Pateni <u>Yes X</u> No 6. Tota invo 7. Tota	t No.(s) 09//38 I number of applications and patent lved: _1 1 Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00	
A. Patent Ap Name and ad concerning d Name:	oplication No.(s) Idress of party to whom corresp ocuments should be mailed: Terrance A. Meador GRAY CARY WARE & FI 401 "B" Street, Suite 1700	Additional numbers attached?	B. Pateni _Yes <u>X</u> No 6. Tota invo 7. Tota _X	t No.(s) <b>U9///38</b> I number of applications and patent lved: _1_ 1 Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ <u>40.00</u> _ Enclosed _ Authorized to be charged to	
A. Patent Ap Name and ad concerning d Name:	oplication No.(s) Idress of party to whom corresp ocuments should be mailed: Terrance A. Meador GRAY CARY WARE & FI 401 "B" Street, Suite 1700 San Diego, California 9210	Additional numbers attached?	B. Patent _Yes <u>X</u> No 6. Tota invo 7. Tota <u>X</u> 8. Depo	t No.(s) U 9///38 I number of applications and patent lved: _1_ I Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 _ Enclosed _ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
A. Patent A Name and ad concerning d Name: Address:	pplication No.(s) Idress of party to whom corresp ocuments should be mailed: Terrance A. Meador GRAY CARY WARE & FI 401 "B" Street, Suite 1700 San Diego, California 9210 (103779-153532) d signature.	Additional numbers attached? pondence REIDENRICH 1 DO NOT USE THIS SE	B. Patent _Yes <u>X</u> No 6. Tota invo 7. Tota _X. 8. Depo	t No.(s) <b>U9///38</b> I number of applications and patent lved: _1_ 1 Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ <u>40.00</u> _ Enclosed _ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Dist Account Number: _09-0442_	
A. Patent Apple Apple A. Patent Apple A. Paten	bplication No.(s) Idress of party to whom corresp ocuments should be mailed: Terrance A. Meador GRAY CARY WARE & FI 401 "B" Street, Suite 1700 San Diego, California 9210 (103779-153532) d signature. knowledge and belief, the foregoing toge	Additional numbers attached? pondence REIDENRICH 1 DO NOT USE THIS SE	B. Patent _Yes <u>X</u> No 6. Tota invo 7. Tota <u>X</u> 8. Depo	t No.(s) <b>U9///38</b> I number of applications and patent lved: _1_ 1 Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ <u>40.00</u> _ Enclosed _ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Dist Account Number: _09-0442_	
A. Patent Aj Name and ad concerning d Name: Address: Statement an <i>To the best of my</i> ERVIN F	pplication No.(s) Idress of party to whom corresp ocuments should be mailed: Terrance A. Meador GRAY CARY WARE & FI 401 "B" Street, Suite 1700 San Diego, California 9210 (103779-153532) d signature.	Additional numbers attached? pondence REIDENRICH 1 DO NOT USE THIS SE	B. Patent _Yes <u>X</u> No 6. Tota invo 7. Tota _X. 8. Depo	t No.(s) <b>U9///38</b> I number of applications and patent lved: _1_ 1 Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ <u>40.00</u> _ Enclosed _ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Dist Account Number: _09-0442_	
A. Patent Aj Name and ad concerning d Name: Address: Statement an <i>To the best of my</i> ERVIN F	dress of party to whom corresp ocuments should be mailed: Terrance A. Meador GRAY CARY WARE & FI 401 "B" Street, Suite 1700 San Diego, California 9210 (103779-153532) d signature. knowledge and belief, the foregoine by	Additional numbers attached? pondence REIDENRICH 1 DO NOT USE THIS SP semation is true and confect and any attached co signature	B. Patent _Yes <u>X</u> No 6. Tota invo 7. Tota <u>X</u> 8. Depo PACE py is a true copy of the origina <u>5</u> 2, Date	t No.(s) <b>U9///38</b> I number of applications and patent lved: _1_ 1 Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ <u>40.00</u> _ Enclosed _ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Dist Account Number: _09-0442_	
A. Patent Aj Name and ad concerning d Name: Address: Statement and <i>To the best of my</i> <u>ERVIN F</u> Name of 1	bplication No.(s) Idress of party to whom corresp ocuments should be mailed: Terrance A. Meador GRAY CARY WARE & FI 401 "B" Street, Suite 1700 San Diego, California 9210 (103779-153532) d signature. knowledge and belief, the foregoing of the knowledge and belief, the foregoing of the signing	Additional numbers attached? pondence REIDENRICH 1 DO NOT USE THIS SP semation is true and confect and any attached co signature	B. Patent _Yes <u>X</u> No 6. Tota invo 7. Tota <u>X</u> 8. Depo PACE py is a true copy of the origina <u>5</u> 2, Date	t No.(s) U 9///38 I number of applications and patent lved: _1_ I Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 _ Enclosed _ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Disit Account Number: _09-0442_ tl document. / 9.5	
A. Patent Aj Name and ad concerning d Name: Address: Statement an <i>To the best of my</i> ERVIN F Name of 1 3 NO. 0651-00	bplication No.(s) Idress of party to whom corresp ocuments should be mailed: Terrance A. Meador GRAY CARY WARE & FI 401 "B" Street, Suite 1700 San Diego, California 9210 (103779-153532) d signature. knowledge and belief, the foregoing of the knowledge and belief, the foregoing of the signing	Additional numbers attached? condence REIDENRICH 1 DO NOT USE THIS SE exaction is true out correct and ony astached co Signature Total Number of pa Do not detach this portio	B. Patent _Yes _X_No 6. Tota invo 7. Tota _X. 8. Depo PACE 	t No.(s) U 9///38 I number of applications and patent lved: _1_ I Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 _ Enclosed _ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Disit Account Number: _09-0442_ document. / 98 heet, attachments and document:	
A. Patent Aj Name and ad concerning d Name: Address: Statement an <i>To the best of my</i> ERVIN F Name of 1 3 NO. 0651-00	bplication No.(s) Idress of party to whom corresp ocuments should be mailed: Terrance A. Meador GRAY CARY WARE & FI 401 "B" Street, Suite 1700 San Diego, California 9210 (103779-153532) d signature. knowledge and belief, the foregoine by LIOHNSTON Person Signing 11 (EXP. 4/94)	Additional numbers attached? condence REIDENRICH 1 DO NOT USE THIS SE acmation is true out correct and ony attached co Signature Total Number of pa Do not detach this portio ion to: COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND BOX ASSIGNMENTS	B. Patent _Yes _X_ No 6. Tota invo 7. Tota _X. 8. Depo PACE 	t No.(s) U 9///38 I number of applications and patent lved: _1_ I Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 _ Enclosed _ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Disit Account Number: _09-0442_ document. / 98 heet, attachments and document:	  
A. Patent Aj Name and ad concerning d Name: Address: Statement an <i>To the best of my</i> <u>ERVIN F</u> Name of 1 3 NO. 0651-00 locuments to be reco	bplication No.(s) Idress of party to whom corresp ocuments should be mailed: Terrance A. Meador GRAY CARY WARE & FI 401 "B" Street, Suite 1700 San Diego, California 9210 (103779-153532) d signature. knowledge and belief, the foregoine the signature. IOHNSTON Person Signing 11 (EXP. 4/94) orded with required cover sheet informate porting for this sample cover sheet is est	Additional numbers attached? pondence REIDENRICH 1 DO NOT USE THIS SP acmation is true and confect and any attached of Signature Total Number of particular Do not detach this portion ion to: COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND BOX ASSIGNMENTS WASHINGTON, D.C. 202	B. Patent _Yes _X_No 6. Tota invo 7. Tota _X. 8. Depo PACE PACE Py is a true copy of the ofigina S_2 Date ages including cover si  TRADEMARKS 31 nt to be recorded including to	t No.(s) U 9///38 I number of applications and patent lved: I Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 _ Enclosed _ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Disit Account Number:09-0442 til document. U 95 heet, attachments and document:	
A. Patent Apple A. Patent Address: Statement and <i>To the best of my</i> <u>ERVIN F</u> Name of D. B. NO. 0651-00 documents to be recomputed at a statement apple A. Patent Apple App	bplication No.(s) Idress of party to whom corresp ocuments should be mailed: Terrance A. Meador GRAY CARY WARE & FI 401 "B" Street, Suite 1700 San Diego, California 9210 (103779-153532) d signature. knowledge and belief, the foregoine the knowledge and belief, the foregoine the source of the stample cover sheet informate porting for this sample cover sheet is esti- needed, and completing and reviewing the	Additional numbers attached? condence REIDENRICH 1 DO NOT USE THIS SE acmation is true out correct and ony attached co Signature Total Number of pa Do not detach this portio ion to: COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND BOX ASSIGNMENTS	B. Patent _Yes _X_ No 6. Tota invo 7. Tota 	t No.(s) U 9///38 I number of applications and patent lved: _1_ I Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 _ Enclosed _ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Deposit account Deposit account ul document. U 95 heet, attachments and document me for reviewing the document and there and Todoweck Office Office	     8 8 8 8

## ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, We

INVENTORS AND CITY

TITLE

(1)Tsann (NMN) Lin(2)Daniele (NMN) MauriCity of Saratoga,City of San Jose,County of Santa ClaraCounty of Santa ClaraState of California,State of California

have invented certain improvements in

Spin Valve Read Head With Antiferromagnetic Oxide Film as Longitudinal Bias Layer and Portion of First Read Gap

DATES THAT INVENTORS SIGNED THE DECLARATION and executed a Declaration and Power of Attorney for a United States patent application therefor on

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and I request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and I hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said inventio and I will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

Signed

Jan Jose, 1998, Jose, 1998, Signature (1) at on

CITY DATE

CITY DATE

(2) at on <u>Surfer 8/18</u>, 1998,

<u>Daniele (NMN) Mauri</u> SIGNATURE Daniele (NMN) Mauri INVENTOR

## PATENT REEL: 9400 FRAME: 0712

RECORDED: 08/21/1998